

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/19/2018 10:47 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95415-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WYNN LOILAND and SUZANNE LOILAND,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29840
Torts Division
P.O. Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317
253-593-6136
OID No. 91105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Statement of Facts.....	3
	B. The Court of Appeals Ruling.....	5
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	7
	A. Review is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with the Decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeals Limiting Liability to Professional Rescuers.....	7
	1. A professional rescuer cannot recover from persons whose negligence caused the rescuer to be at the scene and the rescuer was injured by a hazard generally associated with the rescue activity.....	7
	2. The professional rescuer doctrine does not bar a rescuer's claim for damages against third parties whose intervening or independent negligence caused injury.....	8
	3. The opinion below presents no conflict with case law warranting this Court's review.....	9
	B. There is No Reason or Basis to Abolish The Professional Rescuer Doctrine.....	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 41.26.281	19
---------------------	----

Cases

<i>Ballou v. Nelson</i> , 67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1982).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712, 716 (2007).....	6, 9, 12, 19
<i>Black Industries, Inc. v. Emco Helicopters Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 697, 577 P.2d 610 (1978).....	16, 19
<i>Carson v. Headrick</i> , 900 S.W.2d 685 (1995).....	8
<i>French v. Chase</i> , 48 Wn.2d 825, 297 P.2d 235 (1956).....	14
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Loiland v. State of Washington</i> , No. 76096-3-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2017).....	passim
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	passim
<i>McCoy v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998).....	14
<i>Sutton v. Shuffelberger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982)).....	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Ward v. Torjussen</i> , 52 Wn. App. 280, 758 P.2d 1012 (1988).....	8

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4) 10

Other State Cases

Bath Excavating & Constr. Co. v. Wills,
847 P.2d 1141 (Colo. Sup. Ct. 1993)..... 17

Christensen v. Murphy,
296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210 (1984) 17

Gray v. Russell,
853 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. 1993) 17

Harris-Fields v. Syze,
461 Mich. 188, 600 N.W.2d 611 (1999)..... 17, 18

Krauth v. Geller
157 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1960) 19

Levandoski v. Cone,
267 Conn. 651, 841 A.2d 208 (2004) 17

Moody v. Delta Western, Inc.
38 P.3d 1139 (Alaska 2002) 19

Nowicki v. Pigue,
2013 Ark. 499, 430 S.W.3d 765 (2013)..... 17

Walters v. Sloan,
20 Cal.3d 199, 571 P.2d 609 (1977)..... 18

Wills v. Bath Excavating,
829 P.2d 405, 409 (Colo. App. 1991)..... 17

Other Authorities

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507:8-h (2010) 18

Prosser & Keeton on Torts § 61 (5th ed. 1984)..... 17
